

Regierung von Unterfranken

Zentrale Gebührenabrechnungsstelle Bayern

Information on the charging of fees in state accommodations

Dear Sir or Madam

For the accommodation in a state facility and for the provision of meals, costs (fees and expenses) are charged by the zentrale Gebührenabrechnungsstelle. Costs can also be charged for months that have already passed.

Essentially, there are two constellations of cost charging in state accommodations:

1. Charge for persons with a Fiktionsbescheinigung/Aufenthaltserlaubnis (among others also according to § 24 AufenthG for refugees from Ukraine)
2. Charge for persons entitled to benefits according to the AsylbLG with income and/or assets.

Depending on the room category, the following fees are charged monthly per person:

- Self-contained accommodation € 147.00
- Single room € 139,00
- Shared room up to four beds € 79,00
- Shared room with five beds or more, other accommodation € 65,00

There are no fees for accommodation until the age of 18. However, expenses for meals are charged.

The following maximum amounts will be charged for meals for the year 2022:

- Adult monthly 150,93 €
- Child (14-17 years) monthly 160,38 €
- Child (6-13 years) monthly 118,02 €
- Child (up to 5 years) monthly 90,52 €

Assumption of costs by Jobcenter or Sozialamt:

For those entitled to benefits under Sozialgesetzbuch II or XII, there may be a **claim for the assumption of costs** for accommodation and heating by the locally responsible Jobcenter or Sozialamt. Please contact the Jobcenter or Sozialamt responsible for you with your cost notification **during the month** in which you receive it. Only the date on which the accommodation costs are due is decisive. Please note that meal expenses cannot be covered by the Jobcenter as accommodation costs.

If you have any questions, you can contact the **hotline** of the zentralen Gebührenabrechnungsstelle at **0800 - 50 99 888** (Monday to Thursday 09:00 to 15:00 and Friday 9:00 to 13:00).

Yours sincerely,

Zentrale Gebührenabrechnungsstelle Bayern